The Company is subject to interest rate risk through volatility in cash flows generated by interest bearing financial
instruments. To minimise this volatility, the Company diversifies its holdings of financial instruments between
various financial institutions and through investing in a range of differing financial products. The Company has
adopted an investment strategy that delivers a diversified portfolio with a heavier weighting to defensive assets
versus growth assets.

The Company had the following financial instruments which are exposed to interest rate risk:

Note 2016 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 9 17,989,679   11,565,003
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 52,137,151   49,663,431
Total 70,126,830   61,228,434

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposures to changes in interest rates and equity
prices. The table indicates the impact on how surplus and equity values reported at balance date would have
been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.
These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

Note 2016 2015
Change in surplus
Increase in interest rate by 2% 1,402,537   1,224,569
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (1,402,537)   (1,224,569)

Change in equity
Increase in interest rate by 2% 1,402,537   1,224,569
Decrease in interest rate by 2% (1,402,537)   (1,224,569)

Annual Report 2016 59Queensland Teachers’ Union Health Fund Limited ABN 38 085 150 376

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2016 (continued)
23. Financial instruments (continued)
d. Market Risk (continued)

Equity price risk

Exposure to equity price risk arises on financial assets recognised at the end of the reporting date whereby a
change in the financial market prices will affect future cash flows and the fair value of the financial assets. This risk
is managed in the following investment strategy requirements:

•	 Selection criteria are applied against investment managers for Australian and International equity managed
funds including a set of minimum criteria which must be met before investment is considered. This includes a

[…]

well articulated investment strategy, performance and assessment of key personnel, no outstanding legal or
past judgements which impact negatively on the fund manager; and monthly reporting benchmarks;

•	 The portfolio will only consist of counterparties that have a high credit rating;
•	 The Australian and International equity portfolio will consist of shares from a diversified range of industry

sectors; and
•	 All acquisitions must be under the advice of a Board approved investment advisor.

The investment policy is subject to review by the Business, Finance and Marketing Committee and approval by
the Board of Directors.

The Company had the following financial assets which are exposed to equity price risk:

Note 2016 2015

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 24,975,222   26,480,652
Total 24,975,222   26,480,652

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposures to changes in market prices. The table
indicates the impact on how surplus and equity values reported at the end of reporting date would have been
affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible. These
sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

Note 2016 2015
Change in surplus
Increase in market prices by 10% 2,497,522   2,648,065
Decrease in market prices by 10% (2,497,522)   (2,648,065)

Change in equity
Increase in market prices by 10% 2,497,522   2,648,065
Decrease in market prices by 10% (2,497,522)   (2,648,065)

e.	 Other risk

Capital management

The Company operates in the private health insurance industry and is subject to prudential capital regulations
determined in accordance with the Solvency and Capital Adequacy Standards set out in the Private Health
Insurance (Health Benefit Fund Administration) Rules (’the rules’), which are administered by the Australian
Prudential Regulation Authority (APRA). The rules set minimum standards in relation to a private health insurer’s
solvency and capital adequacy requirements. The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base and to hold
capital well in excess of the minimum requirements stipulated in the rules. Capital management policies are